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What is the Task Force and why has it been set up? 

Climate change is emerging as a threat to the stability 
of the fnancial system. The G20 fnance ministers and 
Central Bank governors therefore asked the Financial 
Stability Board (FSB) to review how the fnancial sector 
can best take account of climate-related issues. 

In order for investors, lenders, insurers and other 
fnancial stakeholders to build climate-related risks into 
their decisions, corporations need to provide relevant 
information. However, this information is currently not 
available and there is not a recognized framework for 
corporations to identify, quantity and report climate-related 
fnancial risks. 

That is why, in December 2015, Mark Carney — the 
Chair of the FSB and Governor of the Bank of England — 
announced the formation of the Task Force on Climate-
related Financial Disclosures (TCFD). 

It is the frst international initiative to examine climate 
change in a fnancial stability context. 

What has the Task Force done and what 
will happen next? 
In December 2016, the Task Force released its 
Recommendations report. This report provides 
recommendations for data preparers to disclose consistent 
information on the climate-related risks and opportunities 
they face and the potential fnancial impacts. 

In preparing this report, the Task Force reviewed existing 
disclosure initiatives and analyzed the gap between what 
exists and what is needed. It has worked to identify key 
climate-related risks, to catalogue the information that 
fnancial stakeholders need, and to understand 
the challenges that corporations face in providing 
this information. 

The Recommendations report is open for public 
consultation until February 12 2017. The Task Force 
will provide its fnal recommendations to the FSB in 
June after which the FSB is expected to present the 
recommendations at the G20 summit in July 2017. 

You can download the full Recommendations report here. 

What are climate-related fnancial risks 
and opportunities? 
The Task Force is focusing on Transition risks and 
Physical risks: 

Transition Risks include the fnancial and reputational 
impacts of failing to make a successful commercial 
transition to the low carbon economy. This covers the 
risks associated with: 

policy action that attempts to mitigate climate 
change or encourage adaptation to it 

litigation claims against companies for contributing 
to climate change, or failing to act on it 

new technology developments displacing existing 
technologies and infrastructure (e.g. renewable 
energy replacing coal plants) 

changes in market dynamics. 

Physical risks include the fnancial impacts of the 
physical effects of climate change. These include 
disruption to a corporations operations and value 
chain from extreme weather such as foods, droughts, 
heatwaves and hurricanes. They also include risks from 
longer-term shifts in climate patterns. For example 
sustained higher temperatures leading to sea level rise. 

The Task Force also outlined opportunities that can be 
realized through efforts to mitigate and adapt 
to climate change. For example: 

Resource effciency can reduce operating costs 
as well as curbing emissions 

The cost of low emission energy sources is 
decreasing providing organizations with potential 
opportunities to reduce their energy costs 

The growing global market for low emission 
products & services provides commercial 
opportunities for corporations. 
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What has the Task Force recommended? 
The Task Force has developed a set of recommendations that 
are applicable to organizations in any sector or country. 

They offer guidance on how organizations should disclose 
climate-related risk in mainstream (i.e. public) fnancial flings 
(i.e. annual reports). 

The recommendations are designed to generate decision-
useful, forward-looking information on climate-related 
fnancial impacts and also to increase focus on the risks and 
opportunities related to a transition to a lower-carbon economy. 

Core elements of recommendations 
The recommendations are structured around four thematic 
areas: governance, strategy, risk management, and metrics 
and targets. For each element, the Task Force has defned 
an overarching recommendation, supported by a set of 
disclosures organizations should include in their reporting. 
See breakout box below for details. 

Scenario analysis 
A key element of the Task Force’s recommendations is 
that organizations should use scenario analysis to assess 
potential business, strategic, and fnancial implications of 
climate-related risks and opportunities and disclose those in 
their fnancial flings. 

Scenario analysis can help to manage the uncertainties of 
climate change as, for the majority of organizations, the 
most signifcant effects of climate change will be felt in the 

Summary of recommended disclosures 

medium to long term and the timing and magnitude of 
these are diffcult to predict. 

The Task Force encourages companies to select a set 
of scenarios, to include a scenario that assumes global 
warming of 2°C in addition to 2 or 3 others, and to disclose 
how the organization’s strategy and fnancial plans may be 
affected under the scenarios. 

At this stage, the Task Force recognizes that analysis will be 
largely qualitative. However, for organizations with the most 
signifcant risks, the Task Force recommends some level of 
quantitative analysis, if possible. It also encourages such 
companies to disclose key inputs and assumptions related 
to their scenario analysis to allow users to understand the 
process and its limitations. 

Principles 
The recommendations establish a set of principles that are 
likely to shape the future expectations of investors, lenders, 
insurers and other data users. 

Firstly, climate-related fnancial risk needs to be called out 
as an issue for Board attention. Secondly, corporations 
need to thoroughly assess their climate-related fnancial 
risks and opportunities ideally through scenario planning. 
Thirdly, corporations need to adapt their existing ERM/risk 
management processes to be effective at identifying and 
managing climate-related fnancial risk. Finally, data users 
and data preparers must work together to develop effective 
and decision-useful climate-related risk reporting metrics. 

Governance 
Recommendation: 

Disclose the organizations 
governance around climate-

related risks and opportunities 

Disclosures: 
Describe the board’s oversight 

of - and management’s role 
in - assessing and managing, 

climate-related risks and 
opportunities 

Strategy 
Recommendation: 

Disclose the actual and 
potential impacts of climate-

related risks and opportunities 
on the organizations 

businesses, strategy, and 
fnancial planning 

Disclosures: 
Describe the climate-related 

fnancial risks and opportunities 
the organization has identifed 
and the impact of these risks 

to business, strategy and 
fnancial planning. Also use 

scenario analysis to describe 
the impact of different global 
warming scenarios and the 
likely associated policy and 

market responses 

Risk management 
Recommendation: 
Disclose how the 

organization identifes, 
assesses, and manages 

climate-related fnancial risks 

Disclosures: 
Describe the processes 

for identifying, assessing and 
managing climate-related 

fnancial risks and how these 
processes are integrated into 
the organizations overall risk 

management approach 

Metrics and targets 
Recommendations: 

Disclose the metrics and 
targets used to assess and 
manage relevant climate-
related fnancial risks and 

opportunities 

Disclosures: 
Disclose metrics used to 

assess climate-related fnancial 
risks and opportunities and 

disclose GHG emissions and 
the related risks. Describe 
targets used to manage 
climate-related risks and 

opportunities and performance 
against these targets 
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What does this mean for KPMG member firm clients? 
Few corporations currently disclose climate-related fnancial 
risks. But that is set to change. Simply put, investors, lenders 
and insurers need much more, and much better, information 
on the fnancial risks corporations face from 
climate change. 

The Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures is 
a potential game changer. It has serious credibility with the 
involvement of the G20, the FSB and some of the biggest 
names in the global fnancial community. 

The guidelines that have emerged, while voluntary, are 
likely — with the imprimatur of the FSB — to be accepted as 
de-facto global best practice. Or, at the very least, they will be 
used by regulators and stock exchanges to determine local 
standards. Board directors, as part of their fduciary duty, will 
be expected to ensure they are applied so that the corporation 
reports appropriately on climate-related risk along with other 
material risks. 

This is the start of the process. But as the impacts of climate 
change and the associated fnancial risks to business become 
more and more apparent, the fnancial sector’s quest for 
decision-useful risk disclosure will become ever more urgent. 

What can KPMG clients do to prepare? Our advice is to start 
now with a full assessment of where climate-related risk lies 
within the organization, with a focus on the transition and 
physical risks prioritized by the Task Force. 

We also recommend that corporations assess the current 
state of their processes and data quality for identifying and 
reporting climate-related risks. This will include systems for 
reporting carbon emissions and progress against carbon 
reduction targets, but will have to go further to translate this 
data into fnancial risks. Assessing the linkage of climate 
change to risk management and scenario analyses will be 
critical in light of the Task Force’s recommendations. 

Understanding climate-related risks and building them into 
fnancial reporting will be challenging. So - while there is 
no immediate requirement to disclose the information 
publicly – take this time to get ahead. This way, in a few years 
when climate risk reporting becomes mainstream practice, 
you will be prepared. 

For further information contact: 

Wim Bartels 
TCFD member and Partner, 
Corporate Reporting, 
KPMG in the Netherlands 

bartels.wim@kpmg.nl 
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Who is on the Task Force? 
The Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures is an industry-led effort, chaired by Michael Bloomberg. 
It has 32 global members representing both users and preparers of disclosures covering a broad range of sectors 
and fnancial markets.  

Vice Chairs 

Denise Pavarina Executive Director Banco Bradesco 

Graeme Pitkethly Chief Financial Offcer Unilever 

Christian Thimann Group Head of Strategy and Public Affairs, Sustainability AXA 
and Public Affairs 

Yeo Lian Sim Special Adviser Singapore Exchange 

Data Users 

Matt Arnold Managing Director and Global Head of Sustainable Finance JPMorgan Chase & Co. 

Bruno Bertocci Managing Director, Head of Sustainable Investors UBS Asset Management 

David Blood Senior Partner Generation Investment Management 

Stephanie Leaist Managing Director, Head of Sustainable Investing Canada Pension Plan Investment Board 

Mark Lewis Managing Director, Head of European Utilities Barclays 

Eloy Lindeijer Chief, Investment Management PGGM 

Ruixia Liu General Manager, Risk Department Industrial and Commercial Bank of China 

Masaaki Nagamura Head, Corporate Social Responsibility Tokio Marine Holdings 

Martin Skancke Chair, Risk Committee Storebrand and Chair Principles for Responsible Investment 

Andreas Spiegel Head of Group Sustainability Swiss Re 

Steve Waygood Chief Responsible Investment Offcer Aviva Investors 

Deborah Winshel Managing Director, Global Head of Impact Investing BlackRock 

Data Preparers 

Liliana Franco Director, Accounting Organization Air Liquide Group 
and Methods 

Koushik Chatterjee Group Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Tata Steel 

Udo Hartmann Senior Manager, Group Environmental Protection Daimler 
& Energy Management 

Neil Hawkins Corporate Vice President and Chief Sustainability Offcer The Dow Chemical Company 

Thomas Kusterer Chief Financial Orricer EnBW 

Giuseppe Ricci Chief Refning & Marketing Offcer Eni 

Fiona Wild Vice President, Climate Change and Sustainability BHP Billiton 

Other Experts 

Jane Ambachtsheer Partner, Chair - Responsible Investment Mercer 

Wim Bartels Partner, Corporate Reporting KPMG 

Richard Cantor Chief Risk Offcer Moody’s 

Eric Dugelay Global leader, Sustainability Services Deloitte 

Diane Larsen Audit Partner, Global Professional Practice EY 

Michael Wilkins Managing Director, Global Head of Environmental Standard and Poor s Global Ratings 
& Climate Risk Research 

Jon Williams Partner, Sustainability and Climate Change PwC 

Special Advisors 

Russell Picot Chair, Audit and Risk Committee, LifeSight Former Group Chief HSBC 
Accounting Offcer 
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KPMG member frm contacts 

Argentina 
Martin Mendivelzua 
mmendivelzua@kpmg.com.ar 

Australia 
Adrian V. King 
Global Head, KPMG 
Sustainability Services 
avking@kpmg.com.au 

Austria 
Peter Ertl 
pertl@kpmg.at 

Azerbaijan 
Vugar Aliyev 
valiyev@kpmg.az 

Baltics 
Marko Siller 
msiller@kpmg.com 

Belgium 
Mike Boonen 
mboonen@kpmg.com 

Brazil 
Ricardo Zibas 
rzibas@kpmg.com.br 

Canada 
Bill J. Murphy 
billmurphy@kpmg.ca 

Chile 
Luis Felipe Encina 
lencina@kpmg.com 

China 
Maria Cheng 
maria.cheng@kpmg.com 

Colombia 
Maria Teresa Agudelo 
magudelo@kpmg.com 

Cyprus 
Iacovos Ghalanos 
iacovos.ghalanos@kpmg.com.cy 

Czech Republic 
Zuzana Majčíková 
zmajcikova@kpmg.com 

Denmark 
Jakob Blicher-Hansen 
jabhansen@kpmg.com 

Finland 
Tomas Otterström 
tomas.otterstrom@kpmg.f 

France 
Philippe Arnaud 
parnaud@kpmg.fr 

Germany 
Simone Fischer 
simonefscher@kpmg.com 

Greece 
George Raounas 
graounas@kpmg.gr 

Hungary 
István Szabó 
istvan.szabo@kpmg.hu 

India 
Santhosh Jayaram 
santhoshj@kpmg.com 

Indonesia 
Iwan Atmawidjaja 
iwan.atmawidjaja@kpmg.co.id 

Ireland 
Michael Hayes 
michael.hayes@kpmg.ie 

Caroline Pope 
caroline.pope@kpmg.ie 

Israel 
Oren Grupi 
ogrupi@kpmg.com 

Italy 
PierMario Barzaghi 
pbarzaghi@kpmg.it 

Japan 
Kazuhiko Saito 
kazuhiko.saito@jp.kpmg.com 

Yoshitake Funakoshi 
yoshitake.funakoshi@jp.kpmg.com 

Kazakhstan 
Saken Zhumashev 
szhumashev@kpmg.kz 

Luxembourg 
Jane Wilkinson 
jane.wilkinson@kpmg.lu 

Malaysia 
Kasturi Nathan 
kasturi@kpmg.com.my 

Mexico 
Jesus Gonzalez 
jesusgonzalez@kpmg.com.mx 

Netherlands 
Bernd Hendriksen 
Hendriksen.Bernd@kpmg.nl 

New Zealand 
Erica Miles 
emiles@kpmg.co.nz 

Nigeria 
Tomi Adepoju 
tomi.adepoju@ng.kpmg.com 

Norway 
Anette Ronnov 
anette.ronnov@kpmg.no 

Peru 
Rosario Calderon 
rccalderon@kpmg.com 

Philippines 
Henry D. Antonio 
hantonio@kpmg.com 

Poland 
Krzysztof Radziwon 
kradziwon@kpmg.pl 

Portugal 
Martim Santos 
martimsantos@kpmg.com 

Romania 
Gheorghita Diaconu 
gdiaconu@kpmg.com 

Russia, Ukraine, 
Georgia & Armenia 
Igor Korotetskiy 
Ikorotetskiy@kpmg.ru 

Singapore 
Sharad Somani 
sharadsomani@kpmg.com.sg 

Slovakia 
Quentin Crossley 
qcrossley@kpmg.sk 

South Africa 
Shireen Naidoo 
shireen.naidoo@kpmg.co.za 

South Korea 
Sungwoo Kim 
Regional Leader, Asia Pacifc 
KPMG Sustainability Services 
sungwookim@kr.kpmg.com 

Spain 
Jose Luis Blasco Vazquez 
Regional Leader, Europe, 
Middle East & Africa, KPMG 
Sustainability Services 
jblasco@kpmg.es 

Sweden 
Helena Mueller 
helena.mueller@kpmg.se 

Jenny Fransson 
jenny.fransson@kpmg.se 

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual 
or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information 
is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information 
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
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Switzerland 
Isabelle Hirs-Schaller 
ihirs@kpmg.com 

Taiwan 
Niven Huang 
nivenhuang@kpmg.com.tw 

Thailand 
Paul Flipse 
pfipse1@kpmg.co.th 

Turkey 
Şirin Soysal 
ssoysal@kpmg.com 

UAE 
Raajeev Batra 
raajeevbatra@kpmg.com 

UAE and Oman (Lower Gulf) 
Paul Callaghan 
pcallaghan@kpmg.com 

UK 
Paul Holland 
paul.holland@kpmg.co.uk 

US 
Katherine Blue 
kblue@kpmg.com 

Uruguay 
Martin Clerino 
martinclerino@kpmg.com 

Venezuela 
Jose O. Rodrigues 
jrodrigues@kpmg.com 

KPMG’s Global Center of 
Excellence for Sustainability 
Services 
sustainabilityservices@kpmg.com 
kpmg.com/sustainability 

kpmg.com/socialmedia 

kpmg.com/app 
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